IQIA39N60A3
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within. Revision 1: 25-Sep-13
MAXIMUM RATINGS, at TC = 25oC unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Drain - Source Voltage VDSS 600 V
Drain current – continuous
TC= 25oC
TC= 100oC
ID 39
24
ADrain current – pulsed, pulse width limited by Tjmax ID,pulse 117
Inverse diode continuous forward current
Tc = 25 OC IS 39
Inverse diode direct current, pulse width limited by Tjmax ISM 117
Drain source voltage slope
VDS = 480V, ID = 47A, Tj = 125 OC dv/dt 50 V/ns
Gate source voltage
Static
AC (f > 1Hz)
VGS +20
+30
V
Soldering temperature, wave soldering
1.6 mm (0.063 in)from case for 10 s Tsold 260 OC
Operating junction and storage temperature Tj, Tstg -55… +150 oC
Thermal and Isolation Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Max. Value Units
Characteristics
Thermal resistance, junction to case RthJC 0.44
K /W
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient RthJA 62
Isolation voltage, RMS (measured between terminals and
mounting base, 50-60 Hz, for 1-3 seconds ) Viso 3000 V
PRELIMINARY DATASHEET
600V, 39A N-Channel Enhancement mode CoolMOS™
Power MOSFET in Isolated SOT227 Package
APPLICATIONS
 PC power supplies
 Consumer SMPS
 Telecom power supplies
 Server power supplies
 Solar inverters
 Welding inverters
 Induction heating
 Electronics ballast
Page 1 of 3
D (1)
S (2 & 4)
G (3)
1
2
3
4
FEATURES
 Extreme dv/dt rated
 Ultra low gate charge
 Ultra low effective capacitances
 Low Rds(on) <0.07Ω
 Pb-free finished; RoHS compliant
IQIA39N60A3
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within. Revision 1: 25-Sep-13
Electrical Characteristics, at TC = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Static Characteristics
Drain-source breakdown voltage BVDSS VGS = 0V, ID = 0.25mA, 600 - - V
Gate threshold voltage VGS(th) VDS = VGS, ID = 2.7mA 2.1 3.0 3.9
Drain-source diode forward voltage VSD VGS = 0V, IF = IS = 39A - - 1.2 V
Zero gate voltage drain current IDSS
VGS = 0V, VDS = 600V
TC = 25oC
TC = 150oC
-
-
0.5
-
25
250
µA
Gate-body leakage current, forward IGSS VGS = 30V, VDS = 0V - - 100 nA
Static drain-source On-resistance RDS(on)
VGS = 10V, ID = 30 A
TC = 25oC
TC = 150oC
-
-
0.06
0.16
0.07
-
Ω
Gate resistance RG f=1MHz, open drain - 0.62 - Ω
Dynamic Characteristics
Input capacitance Ciss VDS = 25V,
VGS = 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 6800 -
pFOutput capacitance Coss - 2200 -
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss - 145 -
Switching Characteristics, at TC = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Turn-on delay time td(on)
VDS=380V, ID = 39 A,
VGS=0/13V, RG = 1.8Ω
TC = 125 OC
- 15 -
ns
Rise time tr - 22 -
Turn-off delay time td(off) - 92 -
Fall time tf - 7 -
Gate charge Qg
VDD= 350V, ID = 39A
VGS = 0 to 10V
- 252 -
nCGate-source charge Qgs - 24 -
Gate-drain charge Qgd - 121 -
Drain-Source Diode Characteristics, at TC = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Reverse recovery time trr
VR= 350V, IS = IF = 39A
dIF/dt = 100A/µs
- 482 - ns
Reverse recovery charge Qrr - 19 - µC
Peak reverse recovery current Irrm - 61 - A
Page 2 of 3
IQIA39N60A3
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within. Revision 1: 25-Sep-13
Package Outline Drawing
CAUTION: These devices are ESD sensitive. Use proper handling procedure.
Disclaimer
These specifications may not be considered as a guarantee of components characteristics. Components have to be tested
depending on intended application as adjustments may be necessary. The use of iQXPRZ Power Inc. components in life
support appliances and systems are subject to written approval of iQXPRZ Power Inc.
CoolMOS™ is a registered trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.
Page 3 of 3